TOWN OF PELHAM
Office of the Selectmen

6 Village Green Pelham, NH 03076

Tel: (603) 635-8233
Fax: (603) 635-8274
Email: selectmen@pelhamweb.com

May 9, 2017
RESOLUTION OF THE PELHAM BOARD OF SELECTMEN

The Pelham Board of Selectmen, pursuant to Chapter 20 (HB 329) of the 2017
legislative session, hereby legalizes, ratifies and confirms all actions, votes and
proceedings held at the 2017 annual Town Meeting which was postponed due to a
weather emergency.

This action is taken after a properly noticed public hearing, said notice having
been published in the Lawrence Eagle Tribune and having been posted on the Town of
Pelham'’s website 72 hours prior to this action.

A true attested copy of this Resolution will be posted at the place of the annual
Board of Selectmen meeting, with copies to be posted at the Pelham School District,
Pelham Town offices, Pelham Public Library and on the Town of Pelham’s Website, with
the original to be delivered to the Town Clerk.

Given under our hands-on May 9, 2017.

W 7OARD OF SELECTMEN

Dou nger Chalrman

//
s

_,.,_»

Jf' ///

S

W|II|am McDeV|tt

T Saa —

S. A(my épenéer




ABSENTEE
OFFICIAL BALLOT

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
TOWN OF

PELHAM, NEW HAMPSHIRE

March 14, 2017

BALLOT 1 OF 2

i

‘ OWN CLERK

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS

1. To vote, fill in the oval(s}) " opposite your choice(s) like this @ _
2. To wrlte-in a candidate not on the ballot, write the name on the line provided for the office and fill In the oval (O

opposite the write-in line, like this @@

TOWN OFFICIALS Library Trustee OFFICIAL BALLOT
THREE YEARS -Vote for not more than TWO
For Selscurien CYNTHIA McGHEE O TOWN WARRANT
THREE YEARS _ Vote for not more than TWO &7/ QUESTIONS
DOUGLASE.VIGER  &,> (O | ROSEANN CARES 706 ©
RAYMOND J. CASHMAN, JR. & ANN BALCOM-DADAK O | Article 2
- :’i@ 72 ¥ Are you in favor of the adoption of
WILLIAM McDEVITT £9¢ O (WRITE-IN) O | Amendment No. 1 as proposed
by the Pelham Planning Board for
(WRITE-IN) R ) _ © the amendment to the Pelham
(WRITEN) © Trustee of Trust Funds pi i i Ll
. men s
Town Treasurer THREE YEARS Vots for not more than ONE . neeged to.hring Pel!-nanfs $ign
THREE YEARS Vol fornomor ian ONE CINDY RONNING 937 Q gﬂﬁ:&e 'ﬂtg CgT;:fmnge glgt‘xrat
CHARLENE F. TAKESIAN /5 473 (WRITE-IN) O | decision Reed vs. The Town of
O = Gilbert, AZ dealing with local
(WRITE-IN) Planning Board regulation of signs. The re-write
K eliminates references to sign
- Budget Committee THREE YEARS __Vols for ot e then TWO messages to preserve free
THREE YEARS _ Vote for not more than THREE PAUL L. DADAK &2%49 O spe;ech righti and instead
. - “« [ 5 restricts signs based entirely on
ROBERT S. SHERMAN 4; GMQ JAMES “JIN” BERGERON m:d_ - the zone in which they are to be
DANIEL GUIMOND L o PAT CULBERT S35 (O | used and to size, physical sign
p type, etc.” The revised ordinance
DARYLEHILLSGROVE 52550 (WRITE-IN) O | also allows full color electronic
(WRITE-IN) - (WRITE-IN) © Ees;aging dSilgrc;s twi:hciir“ t ‘t:te
usiness and Industrial districts
(WRITEN) ) Supervisor of the but prohibits flashing and
) i animation -and requires the
(WRITE4N) - Checklist contrast to be dimmed at dusk to
; prevent negative impacts to visual
Budget Commlttee SIX YEARS Vole for not more than ONE character and driver safety.
TWO YEARS  Vote for not more than THREE BRENDA A. EAVES / 0 3 EQ O (Recommended by the Planning
MICHAELBALEY /G4 O | wrmen O | Board)
RN CARTON 708 © Supervisor of the /115 YES O
DEBORAH GIBBONS  / /¢, O Checklist U g NO O
MAURICE R. LUSSIER ‘/ 7"3" O FIVE YEARS Vote for not more than ONE
(WRITEIN) ) KIMBERLY A. REGAN 9’9,& ()]
(WRITE-IN) O | wrEw) O
(WRITE-N) O
Cemetery Trustee
THREE YEARS  Vote for not more than TWO
DONNA M. SMITH 955 O
TIMOTHY ZELONIS G499 O TURN OVER TO
o CONTINUE VOTING
{WRITE-IN) -
{WRITE-IN) O




Article 3

Are you in favor of the adoption of
Amendment No. 2 as proposed
by the Planning Board for the
amendment of the Petham Zoning
Ordinance, Article Xll, Special
Exceptions, Accessory Dwelling
Units. The proposed language
changes comply with a new State
law, RSA 674:71-73 (effective
June 1, 2017) that eliminates
certain restrictions within the
current Pelham ordinance such
as: Accessory Dwelling Units;
May contain two bedrooms where

Article 5
Are you in favor of the adoption of

‘Amendment No. 4 as proposed by

Citizen’s Petition for the Town of Pelham
Zoning ordinance as follows: this
amendment would modify Sections
307-18 as follows; To allow WARE-
HOUSE FACILITIES and STORAGE
FACILITIES in the B-5 zone. They would
pay commercial taxes and employ
residents to work in their establishments.
Nothing else would change to the
existing B5 zone. (Submitted by Petition)
(Recommended by the Planning Board).

Article 8

Shall the Town vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of Two
Hundred and Forty-Thousand
Dollars ($240,000) for the
purpose of purchasing and
equipping an ambulance and to
authorize the Selectmen to
withdraw Two Hundred Forty-
Thousand Dollars ($240,000)
from the Ambulance Replace-
ment Revolving Fund estab-
lished by the 2006 Town
Meeting and amended in 2014
by Town Meeting for this

currently restricted to one; No 9;1—3 YES O | purpose. No amount will be
longer limited to relatives or NO O raised  through  taxation.
caregivers of the property owner; é‘/ o (Recommended by the Board of
May be up to 800 sq. feet where Article 6 Selectmen) (Recommended by
currently restricted to 750 sq.-ft. Shall the Town vote to raise and ‘the Budget Committee)
State minimum is 750 sq. ft.); 9 . {Majority vote required).
{ - ) q appropriate as an operating budget, not
The  primany . dwel!mg aid including appropriations by special
Accessory Dwelling Unlts.m.ust be warrant articles and other appropriations /R 7 YES O
undarife same gm!nershlp : Busi- voted separately the amounts set forth NO O
ness use pohibiied with the on the budget posted with the warrant or -9? 702
prlma.ry. andfor - accessory as amended by vote of the first session, Article 9
chveeling; Hot alliwed o lofs fhiat for the purposes set forth herein totaling Shalf the Town vote to establish
are lessithan e actexin size Fifteen Million, Thirty Eight Thousand, a Fire Department Matching
gx:t::’gt_ gpp;'otv ed lCto nsgt:{at:zn and Four Hundred and Three Dollars Grant Non-Capital Reserve
M‘ng"fr:g?;sfa‘t’; I: \; ;’:’a'str'i’;ﬁoﬁ ($15,038,403)? Should this article be Fund under the provisions of
but consistent with existing defeated, the default budget shall be RSA 35:1-¢ for matching Grant
Pelham Zoning)(Recommended Fourteen Milion, Five Hundred and Funds and to raise and appro-
by the Planni gB d Eighty Four Thousand and Ninety-One priate the sum.of $20,000 to be .
Y the Planning Board). Dolars (§14,584,091) which s the same placed in this fund, Further, to
as last year with certain adjustments name the Board of Selectmen
?? >3 YES O required by previous action of the Town as agents to expend from-said
or by law; or the governing body may fund. This is a non-lapsing
39¢ NO O | hold one special meeting in accordance warrant article. (Recommended
. with RSA 40:13, X and XV, to take up by the Board of Selectmen)
Aﬂm i the issue of a revised operating budget (Recommended by the Budget
Are you in favor of the adoption of only. (Recommended by the Board of Committee) (Majority vate
Amendment No. 3 as proposed Selectmen) (Recommended by the required).
by the Pelham Planning Board for Budget Committee) (Majority Vote
the amendment to the Pelham Required). 58 YES O
Zoning Ordinance, Article IX,
Elderly Housing. This amend- 754 YES O #20 NO O
ment:  Eliminates p_rovisions 5;’—% NO O [ami le 10
allowing 55+ housing _bUt N Shall the Town vote to raise and
preserves 62+ Elderly housing, Article 7 appropriate the sum of Th
‘Assisted Living and Congregate Shall the Town vote to raise and H’;’; drz. d and Twelve Th rede
Care developments; Increases appropriate the sum of Fifty Five Hundred Sever?tus;"-, )
required land area from 10,000 to Thousand Dollars ($50,000) to be Dollars (§312.575) for fe e
15,000 sq. ft. of usable land per placed in the Compensated maintenance and ubara dinpalr;‘
unit; Increases buffers to abutting Absence Trust Fund for the purpose Town roads. to be ogfiet b E!( :
properties from 50 to 100 feet with of distributing accrued time (annual State Hi hvo;a b i Th'y 'Iel
discretion given to the Planning earned and paid time off) to be a no?,_b ﬁin ace Its v
Board to require additional terminating employees as required RSA 32:7 ,\7 Ng monount pbe r
buffering; Requires clubhouse; by law or negotiated contracts? The raised by taxation ey to be
Requires all units to be fully batance of the fund is Twa Hundred (Recom!r/n endedl.a the Board
Americans with Disabilities Act and Ninety-Four Thousand Dollars of Selectmen) (Rez m?n oda rd
compliant. {Recommended by the {$294.000) and the unfunded liabil- by the Budget gom ert\t e
Planning Board). ity is Four Hundred and Fifty-Six '\3//' ot vot get S mittee)
Thousand, Three  Hundred (Majority vote required).
/007 YES O |Thityfive Dollars ($456,335).
( {(Recommended by the Board of .
35% LLAW Selectmen) (Recommended by the /2 ?¢ YES O
Budget Committee) (Majority vote /32 NO O
required).
F¥S YES O
499 NO O | GO TO NEXT BALLOT
TO CONTINUE VOTING




-—-_-----—------------------_-----

|

- ABSENTEE BALLOT 2 OF 2

_ OFFICIAL BALLOT

= ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

- TOWN OF

- PELHAM, NEW HAMPSHIRE 44.,,7 7 Aecstoan

= March 14, 2017 OWN CLERK

== | Article 11 Article 14 o Article 17

== | Shall the Town vote to raise and Shall the Town vote to authorize the To see if the Town will vote to
appropriate the sum of One Board of Selectmen to sell through discontinue the following Town

== | Hyndred-Thousand Dollars sealed bid, Town owned property shown Capital Reserve Funds (CRF)

= | ($100,000) fo be placed into the on Tax Map 35 Lot 8-100 of 1.0 acre with said funds and accrued
Highway Department Mainte- located on 18 Chagnon Lane? Said interest to date of withdrawal, to

== |nance Capital Reserve Fund property will be sold by the Town on such be fransferred to the Town's

previously established for the
purpose of constructing a
highway maintenance facility to
house office and equipment with
the Board of Selectmen as agents
to expend with one public hearing.
(Recommended by the Board of
Selectmen) (Recommended by
the Budget Committee) (Majority
vate required).

9247 YES O
44§ NO O

terms and conditions as the Selectmen
deem prudent with-cost of survey and
land transfer to be borne by the
purchaser with the proceeds to be
deposited in the conservation fund?
(Recommended by the Board of Select-
men) (Recommended by the Conserva-
tion Committee) (Majority vote required).

//dt YES O
A&S NO O

Shall the Town vote to. ratify and
approve the 10 year lease term
between the Town of Pelham and
PV Limited Partnership (Pine
Valley Golf Course) allowing PV
Limited Partnership to continue to
operate the golf course recently
purchased by the Town?
(Recommended by the Board of
Selectmen) (Recommended by
the Conservation Commission)

(Majority vote required).
// &/ YES OO
230 NO O
Adi

Shall the Town vote to authorize the
Board of Selectmen to exchange
approximately 0.25 acres of the
Wolven Conservation Area (Tax Map
41 lot 10-264) for approximately 0.25
acres of a privately owned parcel (Tax
Map 41 lot 10-208), which abuts
Currier Road. This swap in land
ownership will afford the Town access
to the Wolven Conservation Area from
Currier Road. This is an even swap
with no funds exchanged and the cost
of survey and land transfer to be paid
from the Forestry Committee's timber
harvest funds. {No tax impact.)
(Recommended by the Board of
Selectmen) (Recommended by the
Conservation Committee) (Majority
vote required).

/252 YES O
/57 NO O

Article 15

Shall the Town vote to authorize the
Board of Selectmen to sell certain Town
owned property shown on Map 24 lot
12-67, approximately a 0.17 acre parcel
lacated off of Honor Roll Road, to the
estate of Daniel Gleason for the sum of
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) with the
proceeds from the sale to be deposiled
into the Conservation Fund? Said
property will be sold by the Town with the
condition that the parcel remains
undeveloped and on such terms and
conditions as the Selectmen deem
prudent with cost of survey and land
transfer to be borne by the purchaser.
{Recommended by the Board of
Selectmen) (Majority vote required).

/759 YES O
o879 NO O

General Fund? This is a Special
Warrant Article.

Name of Dale Amount to
Fund Established = General Fund

Pandemic 2007 $1,186.38
Senior Center 2010 $4,581.62
Addition
Tallant 2001 $51.31
Road/Willow
Street Bridges

(Recommended by the Board of
Selectmen) (Recommended by
the Trustees of the Trust Fund)
(Majority vote required).

/7% YES
olvs NO

go

Article 16
Shall the Town vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of Thirty-One
Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars
($31,800) from the Forest Mainte-
nance Fund for the purpose of
forest management, stewardship
(signage, trail building, maps, park-
ing, etc.), security, public education,
and other costs associated with the
maintenance and care of Town
forest land? Funds requested come
from the revenues produced by
timber harvesting, not property
taxes. This is a non-lapsing account
per RSA 32:7. This is a Special
Warrant Article. (Recommended by
the Board of Selectmen) (Recom-
mended by the Conservation Com-

mittee) (Majority vote required).
/{38 YEs O
45/ NO O

Article 18

To see if the Town will vote to
discontinue the following Town
Trust Funds with said funds and
accrued interest to date of
withdrawal, to be transferred to
the Town's General Fund? This
is a Special Warrant Article.

Name of Date Amount fo-
Fund Established  General Ful

Recycling 1989 $ 207.96

Facility

Maintenance

Recycling 1993 $ 30844

Equipment

(Recommended by the Board of
Selectmen) (Recommended by
the Trustees of the Trust Funds)
{(Majority vote required).

/221 YES O
/99 NO O

TURN OVER TO
CONTINUE VOTING




Article 19

Shall the Town vote to discontinue
as a public roadway that portion
of Surrey Lane that formerly was
dedicated, constructed -and
utilized as a cul-de-sac, but today
is no longer needed for a public
highway purpose now that Surrey
Lane is a through street and the
paved circle portion of the
cul-de-sac no longer exists?
{Recommended by the Board of

Selectmen)  (Majority  vote
required).
/A0 YES O
NS/ NO O
Article 20

Shall the Town vote to authorize
the Board of Selectmen, per RSA
80:80, Il and IV, to dispose of tax
liens and tax deeded property as
justice may ' require? This
authority shall continue indefi-
nitely until rescinded. (Recom-

mended by the Board of
Selectmen)  (Majority  vote
required).

57 YES O

Jgs NO O

Article 21

Shall the Town vote to adopt the
provisions of RSA 41:14-b, which
authorizes the Selectmen to establish
and amend certain town codes and
ordinances after they hold 2 public
hearings on the establishment or
amendment of the ordinance or code;
provided however, upon the written
petition of 50 registered voters
presented to the Selectmen prior to their
vote on the establishment or amend-
ment to the ordinance or code, the issue
shall instead be inserted as an article on
the warrant at the next town meeting.
This authority fo establish or amend
town ordinances and codes shall not
apply to the zoning ordinancs, historic
district ordinance or building codes,
which are governed by the adoption
rules in RSA 6757 (Recommended by
the Board of Selectmen) (Majority vote
required).

798 YES O
F5F NO O

Article 22

Shall the town adopt the “all
veterans’ property tax credit’ under
RSA 72:28b7? if adopted, the credit
will be available to any resident, or
the spouse or surviving spouse of
any resident, who (1) served not
less than 90 days on active service
in the armed forces of the United
States and who was honorably
discharged or was an officer honor-
ably separated from service, and (2)
is not eligible for and not receiving
the credit for veterans who served in
a qualifying war or armed conflict or
for veterans with a service-con-
nected disability. If adopted, the
credit will be in the amount of $500,
which is the same amount as the
credit for a veteran who served in a
qualifying war or armed conflict. If
the credit is adopted, any person
desiring to claim the credit will be
required to file an application with
the selectmen or the assessors by
April 15 of the tax year. {Submitted
by petiton) (Submitted without
recommendation by the Board of
Selectmen) (Majority vote required).

F94 YES O
Bos NO O

'YOU HAVE NOW
COMPLETED VOTING
THIS BALLOT




